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EN (Pg. 1)
1. Power Button
2. SOS Button / Back Button
3. Camera
4. SIM Card Slot
5. 1.4” IPS Screen
6. Microphone
7. Heart Rate Sensor
8. Charging Port
9. Speaker

ES (Pg. 5)
1. Botón de encendido
2. Botón SOS / Botón de retroceso
3. Cámara
4. Ranura para la tarjeta SIM
5. Pantalla IPS de 1,4 pulgadas
6. Micrófono
7. Sensor de ritmo cardíaco
8. Puerto de carga
9. Altavoz

FR (Pg. 13)
1. Bouton d'alimentation
2. Bouton SOS / Bouton Retour
3. Appareil photo
4. Fente pour carte SIM
5. Écran IPS de 1,4 pouce
6. Microphone
7. Capteur de fréquence cardiaque
8. Port de charge
9. Haut-parleur

TC (Pg. 21)
�. 電源按鈕
�. 求救按鈕
�. 相機
�. SIM 卡插槽
�. �.�英寸IPS屏幕
�. 麥克風
�. 心率傳感器
�. 充電口
�. 揚聲器

VN (Pg. 25)
1. Nút nguồn
2. Nút SOS / Nút Quay lại
3. Máy ảnh
4. Khe cắm thẻ SIM
5. Màn hình IPS 1.4”
6. Micrô
7. Cảm biến nhịp tim
8. Cổng sạc
9. Loa

NL (Pg. 17)
1. Aan/uit-knop
2. SOS knop / Terug knop
3. Camera
4. SIM-kaartgleuf
5. 1,4" IPS-scherm
6. Microfoon
7. Hartslagsensor
8. Oplaadpoort
9. Luidspreker

DE (Pg. 9)
1. Einschalttaste
2. SOS-Taste / Zurück-Taste
3. Kamera
4. SIM-Karten-Steckplatz
5. 1,4" IPS-Bildschirm
6. Mikrofon
7. Herzfrequenzsensor
8. Ladeanschluss
9. Lautsprecher



EN | USER MANUAL

Specifications
• 1.4 inch IPS screen with Capacitive touch
• 2MP front camera
• Battery Capability: 650 mAh
• Operational Talk Mode Time: 6 hours
• USB Charging: 5V, 1A
• Storage: 8GB
• Product Weight: 53g
• NANO SIM card
• Positioning: Wi-Fi, GPS, A-GPS
• Wireless Connectivity: GSM, WCDMA, WiFi, GPS
• App Supports iOS 10.0 & Android 5.0 above

SIM Card Installation
1. Turn the device o� and eject the SIM card tray from the device.
2. Install the nanoSIM card into the tray with metal contacts facing 

up.
3. Insert the SIM card tray back into the SIM card slot.

Note: if your SIM card requires a PIN code input, this feature should 
be deactivated before installing the SIM card into myFirst Fone S3.

Deactivate pin code: Install the SIM card into a phone. Navigate to 
the SIM card settings. Select the option to disable the PIN code 
input requirement. Save the settings into the SIM card. Remove the 
SIM card from the phone and install it into myFirst Fone S3.

Please make sure the SIM card is able to connect with the Internet, 
receive text messages, and support incoming calls. myFirst Fone S3 
supports: 4G LTE: Band 1, Band 3, Band 7, Band 8, Band 20, Band 40, 
Band 41. WCDMA: Band 1, Band 5, Band 8. GSM: Band 3, Band 8.

1 2 3
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Application download

The watch is paired with the myFirst Circle app. It is a safe social 
circle app created by myFirst that combines voice calling, video 
calling, messaging, GPS tracking, and social sharing for family and 
friends.

Search and download “myFirst Circle” from App Store or Google Play 
Store. Create an account for yourself and your kid to start using 
myFirst Circle App.

Create accounts and link devices

Create an adult account
1. Under Adult tab in the app, tap “Create New Account” to start 

account registration.
2. A valid mobile phone number is a must to have as the veri�cation 

code will be sent to that number.
3. Enter a name, password, and choose your pro�le photo to �nish.

Create a child account
1. After creating an adult account, you can choose to create an 

account for your child.
2. Enter a username and password to �nish.
3. You can also create a child account in the future under Settings > 

Manage child account and devices > Add a child account.
Each child account can be linked to one myFirst Fone and one 
mobile phone.
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Linking a myFirst Fone
1. You can link a myFirst Fone under Settings > Manage child 

account and devices > Child name > Link a myFirst Fone.
2. Tap on “Scan the QR code”.
3. Reveal the QR code when you turn on your myFirst Fone
4. Scan your myFirst Fone’s QR code with your mobile phone.
5. The myFirst Fone is now linked to your child’s account.

Linking a mobile phone
1. You can link a myFirst Fone under Settings > Manage child 

account and devices > Child name > Link a mobile phone.
2. Tap on “Scan the QR code” button.
3. Install the myFirst Circle app on your child’s mobile phone. Tap on 

the Child tab to reveal QR code.
4. Scan your child’s QR code with your mobile phone.
5. Tap on “Sign in” button.
6. The mobile phone is now linked to your child’s account.

Remarks
• GPS: Accuracy of location may be a�ected by network coverage, 

atmospheric factors and signal strength.
• The manufacturer holds the right to change the construction, 

including accessories and contents of the box, or the 
manufacturing technique without any notice in order to improve 
any properties of the device, given that this does not void any 
quality standards and laws of the country of manufacturing/ 
transit/sale.

• Do not let small children and pets to play with myFirst Fone. The 
device contains small parts, which can cause harm.

• In case of submersion, remove the device from the water 
immediately, switch it o� and clean with a dry cloth.

• Do not submerge the device into salt water.
• Do not wear the watch for swimming and bathing.
• Water resistance isn't a permanent condition and may diminish 

over time.
• Staying indoors, atmospheric conditions, as well as other signal 

distortion sources can harm the GPS tracking accuracy.
• Keep away from �re and high temperatures.
• Do not allow dust or dirt to enter the device.
• Do not drop or hit the device. Careless handling can lead to 

damage of the integrated board and mechanical parts.
• Charger output must be: 5V 1A.
• Photo sharing function, calls and automatic updates can consume 

a large amount of data. Choose the appropriate carrier plan and 
set the Wi-Fi passwords for frequently visited places.
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FAQ
Q: How long does the battery last on standby mode?
A: Actual working time varies based on the smartwatch’s settings 
and the frequency of the location updates. myFirst Fone is rated for 
up to 24 working hours in standby mode.

Q: Are there any age requirements to use the myFirst Fone?
A: There are no age requirements, but the device is best suited to 
children between 6 to 12 years old.

Q: Are the materials that myFirst Fone made from safe?
A: All the materials used in the myFirst Fone production comply 
with European standards.

Q: Can myFirst Fone harm my child’s health with radiation?
A: The myFirst Fone cell module’s radiation level is much lower than 
the limit set by the European standard.

Q: Is myFirst Fone waterproof?
A: myFirst Fone is protected from sweat, drips of water, rain and can 
be brie�y submerged into the water to a depth of up to 1 meter, 
however the device should be removed before swimming or taking 
a shower.

Q: Is connection to the Internet required for the geo-positioning 
function to work?
A: Connection to the Internet is required to send the location data.

Q: Can the watch’s battery explode when exposed to high 
temperature or during charging?
A: myFirst Fone is equipped with a safe and reliable polymer lithium 
ion battery, which is safer than the standard lithium battery used in 
many modern mobile devices. The polymer lithium ion battery uses 
special colloidal electrolyte, which does not emit gas even if the 
liquid part of the battery is boiling, granting safety and eliminating 
the risk of an explosion. This type of battery has shown impressive 
results in all kinds of safety tests, including the heating, poking and 
hitting. However, you should not carry out any tests yourself.

Regulatory Conformance: Hereby, Oaxis Asia Pte Ltd declares that the radio 
equipment type KW1401 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. Note: 
Observe the national local regulations in the location where the device is to be 
used. This device may be restricted for use in some or all member states of the 
European Union (EU).

FCC: This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth 
for an uncontrolled environment. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC 
rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Note: The 
manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by 
unauthorized modi�cations to this equipment. Such modi�cations could void 
the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 
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ES | MANUAL DEL USUARIO

Especificaciones
• Pantalla IPS de 1,4 pulgadas con toque capacitivo
• Cámara frontal de 2MP
• Capacidad de la batería: 650 mAh
• Tiempo de funcionamiento en modo conversación: 6 horas
• Carga USB: 5V, 1A
• Almacenamiento: 8GB
• Peso del producto: 53g
• Tarjeta NANO SIM
• Posicionamiento: Wi-Fi, GPS, A-GPS
• Conectividad inalámbrica: GSM, WCDMA, WiFi, GPS
• La aplicación es compatible con iOS 10.0 y Android 5.0

Instalación de la tarjeta SIM
1. Apague el dispositivo y expulse la bandeja de la tarjeta SIM del 

dispositivo.
2. Instale la tarjeta nanoSIM en la bandeja con los contactos 

metálicos hacia arriba.
3. Vuelva a insertar la bandeja de la tarjeta SIM en la ranura de la 

tarjeta SIM.

Nota: si su tarjeta SIM requiere la introducción de un código PIN, 
esta función debe desactivarse antes de instalar la tarjeta SIM en el 
myFirst Fone S3.

Desactive el código PIN: Instale la tarjeta SIM en un teléfono. Vaya a 
la con�guración de la tarjeta SIM. Seleccione la opción para 
desactivar el requisito de introducir el código PIN. Guarde los 
ajustes en la tarjeta SIM. Retire la tarjeta SIM del teléfono e instálela 
en el myFirst Fone S3.

Asegúrese de que la tarjeta SIM puede conectarse a Internet, recibir 
mensajes de texto y admitir llamadas entrantes. El myFirst Fone S3 
es compatible: 4G LTE: Banda 1, Banda 3, Banda 7, Banda 8, Banda 
20, Banda 40, Banda 41. WCDMA: Banda 1, Banda 5, Banda 8. GSM: 
Banda 3, Banda 8.

1 2 3
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Descarga de la aplicación

El reloj está emparejado con la aplicación myFirst Circle. Se trata de 
una aplicación de círculo social seguro creada por myFirst que 
combina llamadas, videollamadas, mensajes, seguimiento por GPS y 
uso compartido en redes sociales para familiares y amigos.

Busca y descarga "myFirst Circle" en App Store o Google Play Store. 
Cree una cuenta para usted y su hijo para empezar a utilizar la 
aplicación myFirst Circle.

Crear cuentas y vincular dispositivos

Crear una cuenta de adulto
1. En la pestaña Adultos de la aplicación, pulse "Crear cuenta nueva" 

para iniciar el registro de la cuenta.
2. Es imprescindible disponer de un número de teléfono móvil 

válido, ya que el código de veri�cación se enviará a ese número.
3. Introduzca un nombre, una contraseña y elija su foto de per�l 

para terminar.

Crear una cuenta infantil
1. Después de crear una cuenta de adulto, puede optar por crear 

una cuenta para su hijo.
2. Introduzca un nombre de usuario y una contraseña para �nalizar.
3. También puedes crear una cuenta infantil en el futuro en Ajustes 

> Gestionar cuenta infantil y dispositivos > Añadir una cuenta 
infantil.

Cada cuenta infantil puede vincularse a un myFirst Fone y a un 
teléfono móvil.
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Vincular un myFirst Fone
1. Puede vincular un myFirst Fone en Ajustes > Gestionar cuenta 

infantil y dispositivos > Nombre del niño > Vincular un myFirst 
Fone.

2. Pulse sobre "Escanear el código QR".
3. Revela el código QR cuando enciendas tu myFirst Fone.
4. Escanee el código QR de su myFirst Fone con su teléfono móvil.
5. El myFirst Fone ya está vinculado a la cuenta de su hijo.

Vincular un teléfono móvil
1. Puede vincular un myFirst Fone en Ajustes > Gestionar cuenta 

infantil y dispositivos > Nombre del niño > Vincular un teléfono 
móvil.

2. Pulse el botón "Escanear el código QR".
3. Instale la aplicación myFirst Circle en el teléfono móvil de su hijo. 

Pulse en la pestaña Niño para ver el código QR.
4. Escanee el código QR de su hijo con su teléfono móvil.
5. Pulse el botón "Iniciar sesión".
6. El teléfono móvil ya está vinculado a la cuenta de su hijo.

Observaciones
• GPS: La precisión de la localización puede verse afectada por la 

cobertura de la red, los factores atmosféricos y la intensidad de la 
señal.

• El fabricante se reserva el derecho de modi�car la construcción, 
incluidos los accesorios y el contenido de la caja, o la técnica de 
fabricación sin previo aviso con el �n de mejorar las propiedades 
del dispositivo, siempre que esto no anule las normas de calidad y 
las leyes del país de fabricación/transporte/venta.

• No permita que los niños pequeños y las mascotas jueguen con el 
myFirst Fone. El dispositivo contiene piezas pequeñas que 
pueden causar daños.

• En caso de inmersión, saque el dispositivo del agua 
inmediatamente, apáguelo y límpielo con un paño seco.

• No sumerja el dispositivo en agua salada.
• No use el reloj para nadar o bañarse.
• La resistencia al agua no es una condición permanente y puede 

disminuir con el tiempo.
• Permanecer en interiores, las condiciones atmosféricas, así como 

otras fuentes de distorsión de la señal pueden perjudicar la 
precisión del seguimiento GPS.

• Manténgase alejado del fuego y de las altas temperaturas.
• No permita que el polvo o la suciedad entren en el dispositivo.
• No deje caer ni golpee el dispositivo. Una manipulación 

descuidada puede provocar daños en la placa integrada y en las 
piezas mecánicas.

• Charger output must be: 5V 1A.
• La función de compartir fotos, las llamadas y las actualizaciones 

automáticas pueden consumir una gran cantidad de datos. Elija el 
plan de operador adecuado y con�gure las contraseñas Wi-Fi de 

7



PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES
 P: ¿Cuánto dura la batería en modo de espera?
R: El tiempo de funcionamiento real varía en función de la 
con�guración del smartwatch y de la frecuencia de las 
actualizaciones de localización. El myFirst Fone tiene una duración 
de hasta 24 horas de trabajo en modo de espera.

P: ¿Hay algún requisito de edad para utilizar el myFirst Fone?
R: No hay requisitos de edad, pero el dispositivo es más adecuado 
para niños de entre 6 y 12 años.

P: ¿Son seguros los materiales con los que está fabricado el myFirst 
Fone?
R: Todos los materiales utilizados en la producción del myFirst Fone 
cumplen las normas europeas.

P: ¿Puede el myFirst Fone perjudicar la salud de mi hijo con la 
radiación?
R: El nivel de radiación del módulo celular de myFirst Fone es muy 
inferior al límite establecido por la norma europea.

P: ¿Es el myFirst Fone resistente al agua?
R: El myFirst Fone está protegido contra el sudor, las gotas de agua, 
la lluvia y puede sumergirse brevemente en el agua hasta una 
profundidad de 1 metro, sin embargo, el dispositivo debe quitarse 
antes de nadar o ducharse.

P: ¿Es necesaria la conexión a Internet para que funcione la función 
de geoposicionamiento?
R: La conexión a Internet es necesaria para enviar los datos de 
localización.

P: ¿Puede explotar la batería del reloj si se expone a altas 
temperaturas o durante la carga?
R: El myFirst Fone está equipado con una batería de polímero de 
iones de litio segura y �able, que es más segura que la batería de 
litio estándar utilizada en muchos dispositivos móviles modernos. 
La batería de polímero de iones de litio utiliza un electrolito coloidal 
especial, que no emite gas aunque la parte líquida de la batería esté 
en ebullición, lo que garantiza la seguridad y elimina el riesgo de 
explosión. Este tipo de batería ha mostrado unos resultados 
impresionantes en todo tipo de pruebas de seguridad, incluyendo 
el calentamiento, el pinchazo y el golpe. Sin embargo, no debe 
realizar ninguna prueba por sí mismo.

• los lugares que visita con frecuencia.
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DE | BENUTZERHANDBUCH

Spezifikationen
• 1,4 Zoll IPS-Bildschirm mit kapazitivem Touch
• 2MP Frontkamera
• Akku-Kapazität: 650 mAh
• Betriebszeit im Gesprächsmodus: 6 Stunden
• USB-Ladung: 5V, 1A
• Speicherplatz: 8GB
• Produktgewicht: 53g
• NANO SIM-Karte
• Ortung: Wi-Fi, GPS, A-GPS
• Drahtlose Konnektivität: GSM, WCDMA, WiFi, GPS
• Unterstützt iOS 10.0 & Android 5.0 und höher

Einsetzen der SIM-Karte
1. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und werfen Sie das SIM-Kartenfach aus 

dem Gerät.
2. Legen Sie die nanoSIM-Karte mit den Metallkontakten nach oben 

in das Fach ein.
3. Setzen Sie das SIM-Kartenfach wieder in den SIM-Kartensteckplatz 

ein.

Hinweis: Wenn Ihre SIM-Karte die Eingabe eines PIN-Codes 
erfordert, sollten Sie diese Funktion deaktivieren, bevor Sie die 
SIM-Karte in das myFirst Fone S3 einlegen.

Deaktivieren Sie den PIN-Code: Legen Sie die SIM-Karte in ein 
Telefon ein. Navigieren Sie zu den SIM-Karten-Einstellungen. Wählen 
Sie die Option zum Deaktivieren der PIN-Code-Eingabe. Speichern 
Sie die Einstellungen auf der SIM-Karte. Entfernen Sie die SIM-Karte 
aus dem Telefon und legen Sie sie in das myFirst Fone S3 ein.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die SIM-Karte in der Lage ist, sich mit 
dem Internet zu verbinden, Textnachrichten zu empfangen und 
eingehende Anrufe zu unterstützen. myFirst Fone S3 unterstützt: 4G 
LTE: Band 1, Band 3, Band 7, Band 8, Band 20, Band 40, Band 41. 
WCDMA: Band 1, Band 5, Band 8. GSM: Band 3, Band 8.

1 2 3
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Herunterladen der Anwendung

Die Uhr ist mit der myFirst Circle-App gekoppelt. Dabei handelt es 
sich um eine sichere, von myFirst entwickelte Circle-App, die Anrufe, 
Videogespräche, Nachrichten, GPS-Ortung und sozialen Austausch 
für Familie und Freunde kombiniert.

Suchen Sie im App Store oder Google Play Store nach "myFirst 
Circle" und laden Sie sie herunter. Erstellen Sie ein Konto für sich 
und Ihr Kind, um die myFirst Circle App zu nutzen.

Konten erstellen und Geräte verknüpfen

Erstellen Sie ein Konto für Erwachsene
1. Tippen Sie in der App unter der Registerkarte "Erwachsene" auf 

"Neues Konto erstellen", um die Kontoregistrierung zu starten.
2. Eine gültige Handynummer ist ein Muss, da der 

Veri�zierungscode an diese Nummer gesendet wird.
3. Geben Sie einen Namen und ein Passwort ein und wählen Sie zum 

Schluss Ihr Pro�lfoto aus.

Erstellen eines Kinderkontos
1. Nachdem Sie ein Konto für Erwachsene erstellt haben, können Sie 

ein Konto für Ihr Kind erstellen.
2. Geben Sie abschließend einen Benutzernamen und ein Passwort 

ein.
3. Sie können ein Kinderkonto auch in Zukunft unter Einstellungen > 

Kinderkonto und Geräte verwalten > Kinderkonto hinzufügen 
erstellen.

Jedes Kinderkonto kann mit einem myFirst Fone und einem 
Mobiltelefon verknüpft werden.
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 Verknüpfung eines myFirst Fone
1. Sie können ein myFirst Fone unter Einstellungen > Kinderkonten 

und -geräte verwalten > Kindername > myFirst Fone verknüpfen 
verknüpfen.

2. Tippen Sie auf "Scannen Sie den QR-Code".
3. Zeigen Sie den QR-Code an, wenn Sie Ihr myFirst Fone 

einschalten.
4. Scannen Sie den QR-Code Ihres myFirst Fone mit Ihrem 

Mobiltelefon.
5. Das myFirst Fone ist jetzt mit dem Konto Ihres Kindes verknüpft.

Verknüpfen eines Mobiltelefons
1. Sie können ein myFirst Fone unter Einstellungen > Kinderkonto 

und Geräte verwalten > Kindername > Mobiltelefon verknüpfen 
verknüpfen.

2. Tippen Sie auf die Schalt�äche "Scannen Sie den QR-Code".
3. Installieren Sie die myFirst Circle-App auf dem Mobiltelefon Ihres 

Kindes. Tippen Sie auf die Registerkarte "Kind", um den QR-Code 
anzuzeigen.

4. Scannen Sie den QR-Code Ihres Kindes mit Ihrem Mobiltelefon.
5. Tippen Sie auf die Schalt�äche "Anmelden".
Das Mobiltelefon ist nun mit dem Konto Ihres Kindes verknüpft.

Anmerkungen
• GPS: Die Genauigkeit des Standorts kann durch Netzabdeckung, 

atmosphärische Faktoren und Signalstärke beein�usst werden.
• Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, die Konstruktion, 

einschließlich des Zubehörs und des Inhalts der Verpackung, oder 
die Herstellungstechnik ohne Vorankündigung zu ändern, um die 
Eigenschaften des Geräts zu verbessern, vorausgesetzt, dass dies 
nicht gegen die Qualitätsstandards und Gesetze des 
Herstellungs-, Versand- und Verkaufslandes verstößt.

• Lassen Sie kleine Kinder und Haustiere nicht mit dem myFirst 
Fone spielen. Das Gerät enthält kleine Teile, die Schäden 
verursachen können.

• Falls das Gerät untergetaucht wurde, nehmen Sie es sofort aus 
dem Wasser, schalten Sie es aus und reinigen Sie es mit einem 
trockenen Tuch.

• Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Salzwasser ein.
• Tragen Sie die Uhr nicht zum Schwimmen und Baden.
• Die Wasserdichtigkeit ist kein dauerhafter Zustand und kann mit 

der Zeit abnehmen.
• Der Aufenthalt in geschlossenen Räumen, atmosphärische 

Bedingungen sowie andere Signalverzerrungen können die 
Genauigkeit der GPS-Ortung beeinträchtigen.

• Halten Sie das Gerät von Feuer und hohen Temperaturen fern.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Staub oder Schmutz in das Gerät 

gelangt.
• Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen und schlagen Sie nicht dagegen. 

Unvorsichtige Handhabung kann zur Beschädigung der 
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FAQ
F: Wie lange hält der Akku im Standby-Modus?
A: Die tatsächliche Betriebszeit hängt von den Einstellungen der 
Smartwatch und der Häu�gkeit der Standortaktualisierungen ab. 
myFirst Fone ist für bis zu 24 Stunden im Standby-Modus ausgelegt.

F: Gibt es irgendwelche Altersanforderungen für die Nutzung von 
myFirst Fone?
A: Es gibt keine Altersanforderungen, aber das Gerät ist am besten 
für Kinder im Alter von 6 bis 12 Jahren geeignet.

F: Sind die Materialien, aus denen myFirst Fone besteht, sicher?
A: Alle Materialien, die bei der Herstellung des myFirst Fone 
verwendet werden, entsprechen den europäischen Normen.

F: Kann myFirst Fone die Gesundheit meines Kindes durch Strahlung 
schädigen?
A: Der Strahlungswert des myFirst Fone-Zellmoduls liegt weit unter 
dem von der europäischen Norm festgelegten Grenzwert.

F: Ist myFirst Fone wasserdicht?
A: myFirst Fone ist vor Schweiß, Tropfwasser und Regen geschützt 
und kann kurzzeitig bis zu 1 Meter tief ins Wasser getaucht werden, 
allerdings sollte das Gerät vor dem Schwimmen oder Duschen 
abgenommen werden.

F: Ist eine Verbindung zum Internet erforderlich, damit die 
Geopositionierungsfunktion funktioniert?
A: Eine Verbindung zum Internet ist erforderlich, um die 
Standortdaten zu senden.

F: Kann die Batterie der Uhr explodieren, wenn sie hohen 
Temperaturen ausgesetzt wird oder während des Au�adens?
A: myFirst Fone ist mit einem sicheren und zuverlässigen 
Polymer-Lithium-Ionen-Akku ausgestattet, der sicherer ist als der 
Standard-Lithium-Akku, der in vielen modernen Mobilgeräten 
verwendet wird. Der Polymer-Lithium-Ionen-Akku verwendet ein 
spezielles kolloidales Elektrolyt, das kein Gas freisetzt, selbst wenn 
der �üssige Teil des Akkus kocht, was die Sicherheit gewährleistet 
und das Risiko einer Explosion ausschließt. Dieser Batterietyp hat 
bei allen Arten von Sicherheitstests, einschließlich Erhitzen, Stoßen 
und Schlagen, beeindruckende Ergebnisse gezeigt. Allerdings 
sollten Sie selbst keine Tests durchführen.

• integrierten Platine und der mechanischen Teile führen.
• Der Ausgang des Ladegeräts muss sein: 5V 1A.
• Die Foto-Sharing-Funktion, Anrufe und automatische Updates 

können eine große Datenmenge verbrauchen. Wählen Sie einen 
geeigneten Tarif und legen Sie die Wi-Fi-Passwörter für häu�g 
besuchte Orte fest.

12



FR | MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Spécifications
• Écran IPS de 1,4 pouce avec écran tactile capacitif
• Caméra frontale 2MP
• Capacité de la batterie : 650 mAh
• Autonomie en mode conversation : 6 heures
• Chargement USB : 5V, 1A
• Stockage : 8GB
• Poids du produit : 53g
• Carte SIM NANO
• Positionnement : Wi-Fi, GPS, A-GPS
• Connectivité sans �l : GSM, WCDMA, WiFi, GPS
• L'application prend en charge iOS 10.0 et Android 5.0 ci-dessus.

Installation de la carte SIM
1. Éteignez l'appareil et éjectez le plateau de la carte SIM de 

l'appareil.
2. Installez la carte nanoSIM dans le plateau avec les contacts 

métalliques vers le haut.
3. Réinsérez le plateau de la carte SIM dans le logement de la carte 

SIM.

Remarque : si votre carte SIM nécessite la saisie d'un code PIN, cette 
fonction doit être désactivée avant d'installer la carte SIM dans le 
myFirst Fone S3.

Désactiver le code PIN : Installez la carte SIM dans un téléphone. 
Allez dans les paramètres de la carte SIM. Sélectionnez l'option 
permettant de désactiver l'obligation de saisie du code PIN. 
Enregistrez les paramètres sur la carte SIM. Retirez la carte SIM du 
téléphone et installez-la dans myFirst Fone S3.

Veuillez vous assurer que la carte SIM est capable de se connecter à 
Internet, de recevoir des messages texte et de prendre en charge les 
appels entrants. myFirst Fone S3 prend en charge : 4G LTE : Bande 1, 
Bande 3, Bande 7, Bande 8, Bande 20, Bande 40, Bande 41. WCDMA : 
Bande 1, Bande 5, Bande 8. GSM : Bande 3, Bande 8.

1 2 3
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Téléchargement de l'application

La montre est associée à l'application myFirst Circle. Il s'agit d'une 
application de cercle social sécurisée créée par myFirst qui combine 
appels, appels vidéo, messagerie, suivi GPS et partage social pour la 
famille et les amis.

Cherchez et téléchargez "myFirst Circle" sur App Store ou Google 
Play Store. Créez un compte pour vous et votre enfant pour 
commencer à utiliser l'application myFirst Circle.

Créer des comptes et relier des appareils.

Créez un compte adulte
1. Sous l'onglet Adulte de l'appli, appuyez sur " Créer un nouveau 

compte " pour commencer l'enregistrement du compte.
2. Il est indispensable de disposer d'un numéro de téléphone mobile 

valide, car le code de véri�cation sera envoyé à ce numéro.
3. Saisissez un nom, un mot de passe et choisissez votre photo de 

pro�l pour terminer.

Créer un compte enfant
1. Après avoir créé un compte adulte, vous pouvez choisir de créer 

un compte pour votre enfant.
2. Saisissez un nom d'utilisateur et un mot de passe pour terminer.
3. Vous pouvez également créer un compte enfant ultérieurement 

sous Paramètres > Gérer le compte enfant et les appareils > 
Ajouter un compte enfant.

Chaque compte enfant peut être lié à un myFirst Fone et à un 
téléphone mobile.
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Lier un myFirst Fone
1. Vous pouvez lier un myFirst Fone sous Paramètres > Gérer le 

compte enfant et les appareils > Nom de l'enfant > Lier un myFirst 
Fone.

2. Tapez sur "Scanner le code QR".
3. Révélez le code QR lorsque vous allumez votre myFirst Fone. 
4. Scannez le code QR de votre myFirst Fone avec votre téléphone 

portable.
5. Le myFirst Fone est maintenant lié au compte de votre enfant.

Relier un téléphone portable
1. Vous pouvez lier un myFirst Fone sous Paramètres > Gérer le 

compte et les appareils de l'enfant > Nom de l'enfant > Lier un 
téléphone mobile.

2. Tapez sur le bouton "Scanner le code QR".
3. Installez l'application myFirst Circle sur le téléphone mobile de 

votre enfant. Tapez sur l'onglet Enfant pour faire apparaître le 
code QR.

4. Scannez le code QR de votre enfant avec votre téléphone 
portable.

5. Tapez sur le bouton "Sign in".
6. Le téléphone portable est maintenant lié au compte de votre 

enfant.

Remarques
• GPS : La précision de la localisation peut être a�ectée par la 

couverture réseau, les facteurs atmosphériques et la force du 
signal.

• Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modi�er la construction, y 
compris les accessoires et le contenu de la boîte, ou la technique 
de fabrication sans préavis a�n d'améliorer les propriétés de 
l'appareil, à condition que cela ne soit pas contraire aux normes 
de qualité et aux lois du pays de fabrication/transit/vente.

• Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants et les animaux domestiques 
jouer avec le myFirst Fone. L'appareil contient de petites pièces 
qui peuvent causer des dommages.

• En cas d'immersion, sortez immédiatement l'appareil de l'eau, 
éteignez-le et nettoyez-le avec un chi�on sec.

• Ne pas immerger l'appareil dans de l'eau salée.
• Ne portez pas la montre pour nager ou vous baigner.
• L'étanchéité n'est pas une condition permanente et peut diminuer 

avec le temps.
• Le fait de rester à l'intérieur, les conditions atmosphériques, ainsi 

que d'autres sources de distorsion du signal peuvent nuire à la 
précision du suivi GPS.

• Tenez-le à l'écart du feu et des températures élevées.
• Ne laissez pas la poussière ou la saleté pénétrer dans l'appareil.
• Ne laissez pas tomber l'appareil et ne le frappez pas. Une 

manipulation imprudente peut endommager la carte intégrée et 
les pièces mécaniques.
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FAQ
Q : Quelle est la durée de vie de la batterie en mode veille ?
R : La durée d'utilisation réelle varie en fonction des paramètres de 
la smartwatch et de la fréquence des mises à jour de localisation. 
myFirst Fone peut fonctionner jusqu'à 24 heures en mode veille.

Q : Y a-t-il des conditions d'âge pour utiliser le myFirst Fone ?
R : Il n'y a pas d'âge requis, mais l'appareil convient mieux aux 
enfants âgés de 6 à 12 ans.

Q : Les matériaux utilisés pour la fabrication du myFirst Fone sont-ils 
sûrs ?
R : Tous les matériaux utilisés dans la production du myFirst Fone 
sont conformes aux normes européennes.

Q : Le myFirst Fone peut-il nuire à la santé de mon enfant par ses 
radiations ?
R : Le niveau de radiation du module cellulaire myFirst Fone est bien 
inférieur à la limite �xée par la norme européenne.

Q : Le myFirst Fone est-il étanche ?
R : Le myFirst Fone est protégé de la sueur, des gouttes d'eau, de la 
pluie et peut être brièvement immergé dans l'eau jusqu'à une 
profondeur de 1 mètre, cependant l'appareil doit être retiré avant 
de nager ou de prendre une douche.

Q : La connexion à Internet est-elle nécessaire pour que la fonction 
de géolocalisation fonctionne ?
R : La connexion à Internet est nécessaire pour envoyer les données 
de localisation.

Q : La batterie de la montre peut-elle exploser lorsqu'elle est 
exposée à une température élevée ou pendant la charge ?
R : Le myFirst Fone est équipé d'une batterie lithium-ion polymère 
sûre et �able, qui est plus sûre que la batterie lithium standard 
utilisée dans de nombreux appareils mobiles modernes. La batterie 
lithium ion polymère utilise un électrolyte colloïdal spécial, qui 
n'émet pas de gaz même si la partie liquide de la batterie est en 
ébullition, ce qui garantit la sécurité et élimine le risque d'explosion. 
Ce type de batterie a montré des résultats impressionnants dans 
toutes sortes de tests de sécurité, y compris le chau�age, le piquage 
et les coups. Toutefois, il est déconseillé d'e�ectuer des tests 
soi-même.

• La sortie du chargeur doit être : 5V 1A.
• La fonction de partage de photos, les appels et les mises à jour 

automatiques peuvent consommer une grande quantité de 
données. Choisissez le plan d'opérateur approprié et dé�nissez les 
mots de passe Wi-Fi pour les lieux fréquemment visités.
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NL | GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

Specificaties
• 1,4 inch IPS-scherm met capacitieve aanraking
• 2MP voorcamera
• Batterijcapaciteit: 650 mAh
• Operationele Talk Mode Tijd: 6 uur
• USB opladen: 5V, 1A
• Opslag: 8GB
• Productgewicht: 53g
• NANO SIM-kaart
• Het plaatsen: WiFi, GPS, A-GPS
• Draadloze connectiviteit: GSM, WCDMA, WiFi, GPS
• App steunt iOS 10.0 & Androïde 5.0 hierboven

SIM-kaart installatie
1. Schakel het apparaat uit en werp de SIM-kaartlade uit het 

apparaat.
2. Installeer de nano-simkaart in de lade met de metalen contacten 

naar boven.
3. Plaats de SIM-kaartlade terug in de SIM-kaartsleuf.

Opmerking: als uw SIM-kaart een PIN-code vereist, moet deze 
functie worden uitgeschakeld voordat u de SIM-kaart in de myFirst 
Fone S3 installeert.

DDeactiveer pincode: Installeer de SIM-kaart in een telefoon. 
Navigeer naar de SIM-kaart instellingen. Selecteer de optie om de 
vereiste invoer van de PIN-code uit te schakelen. Sla de instellingen 
op de SIM-kaart op. Verwijder de SIM-kaart uit de telefoon en 
installeer deze in de myFirst Fone S3.

Zorg ervoor dat de SIM-kaart verbinding kan maken met internet, 
tekstberichten kan ontvangen en inkomende gesprekken kan 
ondersteunen. myFirst Fone S3 ondersteunt: 4G LTE: Band 1, Band 3, 
Band 7, Band 8, Band 20, Band 40, Band 41. WCDMA: Band 1, Band 5, 
Band 8. GSM: Band 3, Band 8.

1 2 3
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Applicatie downloaden

Het horloge is gekoppeld aan de myFirst Circle app. Het is een 
veilige sociale cirkel-app gemaakt door myFirst die bellen, 
videobellen, berichten sturen, GPS-tracking en sociaal delen voor 
familie en vrienden combineert.

Zoek en download "myFirst Circle" in de App Store of Google Play 
Store. Maak een account aan voor uzelf en uw kind om de myFirst 
Circle App te gaan gebruiken.

Accounts aanmaken en apparaten koppelen

Maak een account voor volwassenen aan
1. Onder het tabblad Volwassenen in de app tikt u op "Nieuw 

account aanmaken" om de accountregistratie te starten.
2. Een geldig mobiel telefoonnummer is een must want de 

veri�catiecode wordt naar dat nummer gestuurd.
3. Voer een naam, wachtwoord, en kies uw pro�el foto om te 

voltooien.

Maak een kinderaccount aan
1. Na het aanmaken van een account voor volwassenen, kunt u 

ervoor kiezen om een account voor uw kind aan te maken.
2. Voer een gebruikersnaam en wachtwoord in om te eindigen.
3. U kunt ook in de toekomst een kinderaccount aanmaken onder 

Instellingen > Kinderaccount en apparaten beheren > Een 
kinderaccount toevoegen.

Elk kinderaccount kan aan één myFirst Fone en één mobiele 
telefoon worden gekoppeld.
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Een myFirst Fone koppelen
1. U kunt een myFirst Fone koppelen onder Instellingen > 

Kinderaccount en apparaten beheren > Kindernaam > Een 
myFirst Fone koppelen.

2. Tik op "Scan de QR-code".
3. Onthul de QR-code wanneer u uw myFirst Fone aanzet
4. Scan de QR-code van uw myFirst Fone met uw mobiele telefoon.
5. De myFirst Fone is nu gekoppeld aan het account van uw kind.

Een mobiele telefoon koppelen
1. U kunt een myFirst Fone koppelen onder Instellingen > 

Kinderaccount en toestellen beheren > Kindernaam > Een 
mobiele telefoon koppelen.

2. Tik op de knop "Scan de QR-code".
3. Installeer de myFirst Circle app op de mobiele telefoon van uw 

kind. Tik op het tabblad Kind om de QR-code te onthullen.
4. Scan de QR-code van uw kind met uw mobiele telefoon.
5. Tik op de knop "Aanmelden".
6. De mobiele telefoon is nu gekoppeld aan het account van uw 

kind.

Opmerkingen
• GPS: De nauwkeurigheid van de locatie kan worden beïnvloed 

door netwerkdekking, atmosferische factoren en signaalsterkte.
• De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om de constructie, 

inclusief accessoires en inhoud van de doos, of de 
productietechniek zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen 
om eigenschappen van het apparaat te verbeteren, op 
voorwaarde dat dit niet in strijd is met de kwaliteitsnormen en 
wetten van het land van productie/doorvoer/verkoop.

• Laat kleine kinderen en huisdieren niet met myFirst Fone spelen. 
Het apparaat bevat kleine onderdelen die schade kunnen 
veroorzaken.

• In geval van onderdompeling dient u het apparaat onmiddellijk 
uit het water te halen, uit te schakelen en met een droge doek 
schoon te maken.

• Dompel het apparaat niet onder in zout water.
• Draag het horloge niet tijdens het zwemmen of baden.
• Waterbestendigheid is geen permanente toestand en kan na 

verloop van tijd afnemen.
• Binnen blijven, atmosferische omstandigheden en andere 

bronnen van signaalverstoring kunnen de nauwkeurigheid van de 
GPS-tracering schaden.

• Blijf uit de buurt van vuur en hoge temperaturen.
• Zorg dat er geen stof of vuil in het apparaat komt.
• Laat het apparaat niet vallen of stoten. Onzorgvuldig gebruik kan 

leiden tot schade aan de geïntegreerde kaart en mechanische 
onderdelen.

• De output van de oplader moet zijn: 5V 1A.
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FAQ
V: Hoe lang gaat de batterij mee in stand-by?
A: De werkelijke werktijd varieert op basis van de instellingen van 
de smartwatch en de frequentie van de locatie-updates. myFirst 
Fone kan tot 24 werkuren in stand-by werken.

V: Zijn er leeftijdsvereisten om de myFirst Fone te gebruiken?
A: Er zijn geen leeftijdsvereisten, maar het apparaat is het meest 
geschikt voor kinderen tussen 6 en 12 jaar oud.

V: Zijn de materialen waarvan de myFirst Fone is gemaakt veilig?
A: Alle materialen die voor de productie van de myFirst Fone 
worden gebruikt, voldoen aan de Europese normen.

V: Kan de myFirst Fone de gezondheid van mijn kind schaden door 
straling?
A: Het stralingsniveau van de myFirst Fone celmodule is veel lager 
dan de limiet die door de Europese norm is vastgesteld.

V: Is myFirst Fone waterdicht?
A: myFirst Fone is beschermd tegen zweet, waterdruppels, regen en 
kan kort in het water worden ondergedompeld tot een diepte van 
maximaal 1 meter, maar het toestel moet wel worden verwijderd 
voordat u gaat zwemmen of douchen.

V: Is verbinding met het internet vereist om de 
geo-positioneringsfunctie te laten werken?
A: Een verbinding met het internet is vereist om de locatiegegevens 
te verzenden.

V: Kan de batterij van het horloge exploderen bij blootstelling aan 
hoge temperaturen of tijdens het opladen?
A: myFirst Fone is uitgerust met een veilige en betrouwbare 
polymeer lithium-ion batterij, die veiliger is dan de standaard 
lithium batterij die in veel moderne mobiele apparaten wordt 
gebruikt. De polymeer lithium-ion batterij maakt gebruik van een 
speciale colloïdale elektrolyt, die geen gas afgeeft, zelfs niet als het 
vloeibare gedeelte van de batterij kookt, wat veiligheid biedt en het 
risico van een explosie uitsluit. Dit type batterij heeft 
indrukwekkende resultaten laten zien in allerlei veiligheidstests, 
waaronder verhitten, porren en slaan. U mag echter zelf geen tests 
uitvoeren.

• Foto's delen, oproepen en automatische updates kunnen een 
grote hoeveelheid gegevens verbruiken. Kies het juiste 
abonnement en stel Wi-Fi-wachtwoorden in voor vaak bezochte 
plaatsen.
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TC | 使用說明書

產品規格
· �.�英寸IPS屏幕，電容式觸摸
· ���萬像素前置攝像頭
· 電池容量：��� mAh
· 通話模式下的工作時間：�小時
· USB充電：�V，�A
· 存儲空間：�GB
· 產品重量：��克
· NANO SIM卡
· 定位：Wi-Fi/GPS/A-GPS
· 無線連接：GSM/WCDMA/WiFi/GPS
· 應用程序支持iOS ��.�和Android �.�以上版本

SIM卡安裝
�.關閉設備並從設備中彈出 SIM 卡托盤。
�.將 nanoSIM 卡安裝到托盤中，金屬觸點朝上。
�.將 SIM 卡托盤重新插入 SIM 卡槽。

注意：如果您的 SIM 卡需要輸入PIN碼，則應在將SIM卡安裝到 
myFirst Fone 之前停用此功能。

停用PIN碼：將 SIM 卡安裝到手機中。導航到 SIM 卡設置。選擇禁
用 PIN 碼輸入要求的選項。將設置保存到SIM 卡上。從手機中取出 
SIM 卡並將其安裝到 myFirst Fone。

請確保 SIM卡能夠連接互聯網、接收短信和支持來電。 myFirst 
Fone S� 支持: �G LTE: Band �, Band �, Band �, Band �, Band 
��, Band ��, Band ��. WCDMA: Band �, Band �, Band �. GSM: 
Band �, Band �.

1 2 3
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應用程式下載

本設備與myFirst Circle應用程式相搭配。由myFirst打造的安全社
交圈應用程序，結合了語音通話、視頻通話、聊天、GPS追踪和社交
分享等功能，供家人和朋友使用。

從App Store或Google Play Store搜索並下載 "myFirst Circle"。
為你自己和你的孩子創建一個賬戶，就可以開始使用myFirst 
Circle應用程式了。

創建賬戶並鏈接設備

 創建一個成人賬戶
�.在應用程式的成人標籤下，點擊 "創建新賬戶"開始註冊賬戶。
�.一個有效的手機號碼是必須的，因為驗證碼將被發送到該號碼。
�.輸入姓名、密碼，並選擇你的個人照片來完成。

創建兒童賬戶
�.在創建一個成人賬戶後，你可以選擇為你的孩子創建一個兒童

賬戶。
�.輸入一個用戶名和密碼即可完成。
�.你也可以在將來在 設置>管理兒童賬戶和設備>添加兒童賬戶 

下創建一個兒童賬戶。
每個兒童賬戶可以連接到一個myFirst Fone和一個手機上。
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連接myFirst Fone
�.你可以在 設置 > 管理兒童賬戶和設備 > 兒童姓名 > 鏈接

myFirst Fone 下鏈接一個myFirst Fone。
�.點選 "掃描QR碼"。
�.當你打開你的myFirst Fone時，顯示QR碼。
�.用你的手機掃描你的myFirst Fone的QR碼。
�.現在myFirst Fone已經連接到你孩子的賬戶。

連接移動電話
�.你可以在  設置 > 管理兒童賬戶和設備 > 兒童姓名 > 鏈接手機 

下鏈接myFirst Fone。
�.點擊 "掃描QR碼 "按鈕。
�.在您孩子的手機上安裝myFirst Circle應用程序。點選 "兒童 "標

籤，顯示QR碼。
�.用您的手機掃描您孩子的QR碼。
�.點 "登錄 "按鈕。
�.現在，手機已經與您孩子的賬戶相連接。

備註
· GPS：位置的準確性可能會受到網絡覆蓋範圍、大氣因素和信號

強度的影響。
· 製造商有權在不另行通知的情況下更改結構，包括盒子的配件

和內容物或製造技術，以改善設備的任何性能，因為這不會使任
何質量標準和國家法律失效製造/運輸/銷售。

· 不要讓小孩和寵物玩 myFirst Fone。該設備包含小部件，可能會
造成傷害。

· 在浸沒的情況下，立即將設備從水中取出，關閉並用乾布清潔。
· 請勿將設備浸入鹽水中。
· 請不要配戴手錶游泳和洗澡。
· 防水性並不是一個永久的條件，可能會隨著時間的推移而減弱。
· 在室內、大氣條件以及其他信號失真源可能會影響 GPS 跟踪精

度。
· 遠離火源和高溫。
· 不要讓灰塵或污垢進入設備。
· 請勿掉落或撞擊設備。處理不慎可能導致集成板和機械部件損

壞。
· 產品額定電源：�V,�A。充電器輸出必須為：�V,�A。
· 照片分享功能、通話和自動更新會消耗大量數據。選擇合適的運

營商計劃，並為經常訪問的地方設置 Wi-Fi 密碼。
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常問問題
問：電池在待機模式下可持續使用多長時間？
答：實際工作時間因智能手錶的設置和位置更新的頻率而異。 
myFirst Fone 在待機模式下的額定工作時間達��小時。
問：使用 myFirst Fone 是否有任何年齡要求？
答：沒有年齡要求，但該設備最適合�至��歲的兒童。
問：myFirst Fone 的材料安全嗎？
答：myFirst Fone 生產中使用的所有材料均符合歐洲標準。
問：myFirst Fone 會因輻射損害孩子的健康嗎？
答：myFirst Fone 電池模組的輻射水平遠低於歐洲標準規定的限
制。
問：myFirst Fone 防水嗎？
答：myFirst Fone 有防汗、防滴水、防雨的功能，可以短暫浸入水深
達�米，但應在游泳或淋浴前取下設備。
問：地理定位功能是否需要連接到互聯網？
答：需要連接到 Internet 才能發送位置數據。
問：手錶電池在高溫下或充電時會爆炸嗎？
答：myFirst Fone配备了安全可靠的聚合物锂离子电池，这比许多
现代移动设备中使用的标准锂电池更安全。聚合物锂离子电池使
用特殊的胶体电解质，即使电池的液体部分沸腾，也不会释放出气
体，赋予了安全性，消除了爆炸的风险。这种类型的电池在各种安
全测试中都显示出令人印象深刻的结果，包括加热、戳打和撞击。
但是，你不应该自己进行任何测试。
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VN | HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG

Thông số kỹ thuật
• Màn hình IPS 1,4 inch với cảm ứng điện dung
• máy ảnh trước 2MP
• Dung lượng pin: 650 mAh
• Thời gian hoạt động của chế đội đàm thoại kéo dài 6 giờ
• Sạc USB: 5V, 1A
• Dung lượng lưu trữ: 8GB
• Trọng lượng sản phẩm: 53g
• Thẻ SIM NANO
• Định vị: Wi-Fi, GPS, A-GPS
• Kết nối không dây: GSM, WCDMA, WiFi, GPS
• Ứng dụng hỗ trợ iOS 10.0 & Android 5.0 trở lên

Cài đặt thẻ SIM
1. Tắt thiết bị và đẩy khay thẻ SIM ra khỏi thiết bị
2. Lắp thẻ nanoSIM vào khay với các điểm tiếp xúc kim loại hướng 

lên trên
3. Lắp lại khay thẻ SIM vào khe cắm thẻ SIM.

Lưu ý: nếu thẻ SIM của bạn yêu cầu nhập mã PIN, bạn nên tắt tính 
năng này trước khi lắp thẻ SIM vào myFirst Fone S3.

Tắt mã pin: Lắp thẻ SIM vào điện thoại. Điều hướng đến cài đặt thẻ 
SIM. Chọn tùy chọn để tắt yêu cầu nhập mã PIN. Lưu cài đặt vào thẻ 
SIM. Tháo thẻ SIM khỏi điện thoại và lắp vào myFirst Fone S3.

Vui lòng đảm bảo rằng thẻ SIM có thể kết nối với Internet, nhận tin 
nhắn văn bản và hỗ trợ các cuộc gọi đến. myFirst Fone S3 hỗ trợ: 4G 
LTE: Băng tần 1, Băng tần 3, Băng tần 7, Băng tần 8, Băng tần 20, 
Băng tần 40, Băng tần 41. WCDMA: Băng tần 1, Băng tần 5, Băng tần 
8. GSM: Băng tần 3, Băng tần 8.

1 2 3
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Tải ứng dụng

Đồng hồ được ghép nối với ứng dụng myFirst Circle. Đây là một ứng 
dụng vòng kết nối xã hội an toàn do myFirst tạo ra, kết hợp gọi điện, 
gọi video, nhắn tin, theo dõi GPS và chia sẻ xã hội cho gia đình và 
bạn bè.

Tìm kiếm và tải xuống “myFirst Circle” từ App Store hoặc Google Play 
Store. Tạo một tài khoản cho chính bạn và con bạn để bắt đầu sử 
dụng Ứng dụng myFirst Circle.

Tạo tài khoản và liên kết thiết bị

Tạo tài khoản cho người lớn
1. Trong tab Người lớn trong ứng dụng, chạm vào “Tạo tài khoản 

mới” để bắt đầu đăng ký tài khoản.
2. Cần phải có số điện thoại di động hợp lệ vì mã xác minh sẽ được 

gửi đến số điện thoại của người dùng.
3. Nhập tên, mật khẩu và chọn ảnh hồ sơ của bạn để hoàn tất.

Tạo tài khoản cho con
1. Sau khi tạo tài khoản cho người lớn, bạn có thể chọn tạo tài 

khoản cho con mình.
2. Nhập tên người dùng và mật khẩu để hoàn tất.
3. Bạn cũng có thể tạo tài khoản cho con trước trong Cài đặt > Quản 

Mỗi tài khoản của con có thể được liên kết với một myFirst Fone 
và một điện thoại di động.
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Liên kết với myFirst Fone
1. Bạn có thể liên kết myFirst Fone trong Cài đặt > Quản lý thiết bị và 

tài khoản của con > Tên con > Liên kết myFirst Fone.
2. Chạm vào “Quét mã QR”.
3. Mã QR sẽ hiển thị khi bạn bật myFirst Fone
4. Quét mã QR của myFirst Fone bằng điện thoại di động của bạn.
5. myFirst Fone hiện đã được liên kết với tài khoản của con bạn.

Liên kết với điện thoại di động
1. Bạn có thể liên kết myFirst Fone trong Cài đặt > Quản lý tài khoản 

và thiết bị của trẻ > Tên trẻ > Liên kết điện thoại di động.
2. Chạm vào nút “Quét mã QR”.
3. Cài đặt ứng dụng myFirst Circle trên điện thoại di động của con 

bạn. Nhấn vào tab Con để hiển thị mã QR.
4. Quét mã QR của con bạn bằng điện thoại di động của bạn.
5. Chạm vào nút “Đăng nhập”.
6. Điện thoại di động hiện được liên kết với tài khoản của con bạn.

Lưu ý 
• GPS: Độ chính xác của vị trí có thể bị ảnh hưởng bởi phạm vi phủ 

sóng của mạng, các yếu tố khí quyển và cường độ tín hiệu.
• Nhà sản xuất có quyền thay đổi cấu trúc, bao gồm các phụ kiện và 

nội dung của hộp hoặc kỹ thuật sản xuất mà không cần thông 
báo trước để cải thiện bất kỳ đặc tính nào của thiết bị, với điều 
kiện là điều này không làm mất hiệu lực của bất kỳ tiêu chuẩn 
chất lượng và luật pháp nào của quốc gia nơi sản xuất/vận 
chuyển/bày bán.

• Không để trẻ nhỏ và vật nuôi chơi với myFirst Fone. Thiết bị có 
chứa các bộ phận nhỏ, có thể gây hại.

• Trong trường hợp bị ngâm nước, hãy lập tức lấy thiết bị ra khỏi 
nước, tắt nguồn và lau sạch bằng vải khô.

• Không nhúng thiết bị vào nước muối.
• Không đeo đồng hồ khi đi bơi và tắm.
• Khả năng chống nước không phải là tình trạng vĩnh viễn và có thể 

giảm dần theo thời gian.
• Ở trong nhà, điều kiện khí quyển, cũng như các nguồn biến dạng 

tín hiệu khác có thể gây hại cho độ chính xác của việc theo dõi 
GPS.

• Tránh xa lửa và nhiệt độ cao.
• Không để bụi bẩn xâm nhập vào thiết bị.
• Không làm rơi hoặc va đập thiết bị. Sự bất cẩn có thể dẫn đến hư 

hỏng bo mạch tích hợp và các bộ phận cơ khí.
• Đầu ra của bộ sạc phải là: 5V 1A.
• Chức năng chia sẻ ảnh, cuộc gọi và cập nhật tự động có thể tiêu 

tốn một lượng lớn dữ liệu. Chọn gói dịch vụ phù hợp và đặt mật 
khẩu Wi-Fi cho các địa điểm thường xuyên truy cập.
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FAQ
Hỏi: Pin ở chế độ chờ sử dụng được bao lâu?
Trả lời: Thời gian làm việc thực tế thay đổi tùy theo cài đặt của đồng 
hồ thông minh và tần suất cập nhật vị trí. myFirst Fone được xếp 
hạng trong tối đa 24 giờ làm việc ở chế độ chờ.

Hỏi: Có bất kỳ yêu cầu nào về độ tuổi để sử dụng myFirst Fone 
không?
Trả lời: Không có yêu cầu nhất định về độ tuổi, nhưng thiết bị phù 
hợp nhất với trẻ em từ 6 đến 12 tuổi.

Hỏi: Các vật liệu mà myFirst Fone làm có an toàn không?
Trả lời: Tất cả các vật liệu được sử dụng trong quá trình sản xuất 
myFirst Fone đều tuân thủ các tiêu chuẩn Châu Âu.

Hỏi: myFirst Fone có thể gây hại cho sức khỏe của con tôi bằng bức 
xạ không?
Trả lời: Mức bức xạ của mô-đun di động myFirst Fone thấp hơn 
nhiều so với giới hạn do tiêu chuẩn Châu Âu đặt ra.

Hỏi: myFirst Fone có chống nước không?
Trả lời: myFirst Fone được bảo vệ khỏi mồ hôi, nước nhỏ giọt, mưa 
và có thể bị ngâm trong nước trong thời gian ngắn ở độ sâu tối đa 1 
mét, tuy nhiên, bạn nên tháo thiết bị trước khi bơi hoặc tắm.

Hỏi: Có cần kết nối Internet để chức năng định vị địa lý hoạt động 
không?
Trả lời: Cần có kết nối Internet để gửi dữ liệu vị trí.

Hỏi: Pin của đồng hồ có thể phát nổ khi tiếp xúc với nhiệt độ cao 
hoặc trong khi sạc không?
Trả lời: myFirst Fone được trang bị pin lithium ion polymer an toàn 
và đáng tin cậy, an toàn hơn pin lithium tiêu chuẩn được sử dụng 
trong nhiều thiết bị di động hiện đại. Pin lithium ion polyme sử 
dụng chất điện phân dạng keo đặc biệt, không phát ra khí ngay cả 
khi phần chất lỏng của pin đang sôi, mang lại sự an toàn và loại bỏ 
nguy cơ cháy nổ. Loại pin này đã cho kết quả ấn tượng trong tất cả 
các loại thử nghiệm an toàn, bao gồm cả thử nghiệm làm nóng, 
chọc và đập. Tuy nhiên, bạn không nên tự mình thực hiện bất kỳ xét 
nghiệm nào.
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